Designation: D909 − 16 Method 6012.6—Federal Test
Method Standard No. 791b
Designation: 119/96
Standard Test Method for
Supercharge Rating of Spark-Ignition Aviation Gasoline1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D909; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

Piston aluminum
Compression rings:
Type keystone
Number required 3
Oil control rings:
Type keystone
Number required 2
Crankcase CFR48
Rotating balance weights CFR48, non-leaded
version
Camshaft, deg overlap 30
Ignition capacitor discharge
Spark plug
Type Aviation
Gasket solid Copper
Humidity control compressed air
Fuel system manifold injection
Pump timing inlet port closes at 50 ± 5
deg ATDC,
intake stroke
Injection pump:
Plunger diameter, mm 8
Lift at port closure, in. 0.100 to 0.116
Injector Pintle type
Injector line
Bore, in. 1/8
Length, in. 20 ± 2
TABLE 2 Specifications for ASTM Knock Test Reference Fuels
ASTM Isooctane ASTM n-Heptane Test Method
Isooctane, % not less than 99.75 not greater than 0.10 ASTM D2268
n-Heptane, % not greater than 0.10 not less than 99.75 ASTM D2268
Lead Content,
g/gal
not greater than 0.002 not greater than 0.002 IP 224/02
TABLE 3 Blends of Isooctane+6.0 mL TEL per U.S. Gallon
mL Isooctane +
6.0 mL TEL per
U.S. gallon
mL Isooctane mL TEL per
U.S. gallon
0 4800 0.00
400 4400 0.50
1000 3800 1.25
1600 3200 2.00
2400 2400 3.00
3200 1600 4.00
4800 0 6.00
D909 − 16
5
defined least audible “trace knock;” it is the least knock that the
operator can definitely and repeatedly recognize by ear.
10.3.15 Satisfactory Engine Condition—The engine should
cease firing instantly when the ignition is turned off. If it does
not, operating conditions are unsatisfactory. Examine the
engine for defects, particularly for combustion chamber and
spark plug deposits, and remedy such conditions before rating
fuels.
10.3.16 Crankcase Internal Pressure—As measured by a
gage or manometer connected to an opening to the inside of the
crankcase through a snubber orifice to minimize pulsations, the
pressure shall be less than zero (a vacuum) and is typically
from 25 mm to 150 mm (1 in. to 6 in.) of water less than
atmospheric pressure. Vacuum shall not exceed 255 mm
(10 in.) of water.
10.3.17 Exhaust Back Pressure—As measured by a gage or
manometer connected to an opening in the exhaust surge tank
or main exhaust stack through a snubber orifice to minimize
pulsations, the static pressure should be as low as possible, but
shall not create a vacuum nor exceed 255 mm (10 in.) of water
differential in excess of atmospheric pressure.
10.3.18 Exhaust and Crankcase Breather System
Resonance—The exhaust and crankcase breather piping sys-
tems shall have sufficient internal volume and length dimen-
sions such that gas resonance does not result.
10.3.19 Valve Stem Lubrication—Positive pressure lubrica-
tion to the rocker arms is provided. Felt washers are used on